
Appendix B – Noise Rep  

 

From: Craig Bellringer <Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 17 December 2025 09:48 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: FW: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Tottenham Post Office, 

Post Office, 824-828 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0EZ (WK/642692) 

 

Hi,  

 

The application wasn’t clear it was for event days and if so then the business could apply for 

TENS for the specific events they wish to stay open for.  

 

As such my representation stands.  

 

Regards  

 

 

Craig Bellringer 

Senior Noise and Nuisance Officer  

Neighbourhoods & Environments  

 

 

 

1st Floor, New River House, 225 High Road, London, N22 7TR  

 

T.  

M 07971367858 

Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk 

www.haringey.gov.uk 

twitter@haringeycouncil 

facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

 

mailto:Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/


Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 16 December 2025 14:32 

To: Craig Bellringer <Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk> 

Cc: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: FW: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Tottenham Post Office, 

Post Office, 824-828 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0EZ (WK/642692) 

Importance: High 

 

Hi Craig, 

Can we have a response to the email below, consultation ends tomorrow at midnight. 

 

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 

  

Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

mailto:Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk
https://our.haringey.gov.uk/reports/add
https://eforms.secure.haringey.gov.uk/ufs/EMAIL_CONTACT.eb?SERVICE_ID=OT
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/contact-haringey-council


www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

 

 

 

From: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 12 December 2025 12:47 

To: Craig Bellringer <Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk> 

Cc: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: FW: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Tottenham Post Office, 

Post Office, 824-828 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0EZ (WK/642692) 

Importance: High 

 

Dear Craig, 

Please see response below to your representation. 

 

Please send any correspondence to licensing@haringey.gov.uk. If it is sent to me 

directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response. 

  

Kind Regards  

Chanel Roye 

Licensing Administrator 

 

4th Floor, 10 Station Road, London N22 7TR 

T. 020 8489 8232 

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: 

Contact Frontline Why wait when you can do it online? 

www.haringey.gov.uk, twitter@haringeycouncil, facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

 

From: TriNetra <trinetrafoodsltd@gmail.com>  

Sent: 12 December 2025 10:00 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
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Subject: Re: FW: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Tottenham Post Office, 

Post Office, 824-828 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0EZ (WK/642692) 

 

Hi  

Thank you for your comments and for outlining the concerns from the Noise and Licensing 

team. I would like to clarify that my application is not for a general extension of hours 

Monday to Sunday, but solely for an extension until 02:00 AM on event days only 

(Tottenham Hotspur fixtures, concerts, or large-scale events). 

I am happy with permits only on event day conditions. so my application should be 

considered as there are few shops that have till late opening hours / 24 hours licence on the 

same street.  

Given this, I would like to respond to the points raised: 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder / Public Safety 

The request is specifically tied to event days, when footfall in the area is already at its peak. 

Allowing the premises to remain open slightly longer helps stagger customer dispersal, 

reducing the likelihood of large groups leaving at the same time and decreasing street 

congestion and disorder. It also enables us to keep patrons safely inside the premises during 

the busiest periods rather than having them leave abruptly when streets are still highly 

active. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Because this extension would apply only to a limited number of event days, its impact on the 

community is minimal. In fact, permitting customers to remain indoors longer can reduce 

noise and nuisance on the street and support a more controlled closing process. 

We remain fully committed to implementing all reasonable measures—noise management, 

responsible service of alcohol, and clear dispersal procedures—to ensure we operate 

responsibly. 

Clear, Hold, Build (CHB) Area 

We understand the importance of the CHB initiative and believe that a temporary extension 

on designated event days will not undermine this effort. On the contrary, by keeping 

customers inside a supervised environment during the peak exit period, we can contribute 

positively to the coordinated management of the area. 

In summary, the request is not for daily extended hours, but for a practical, event-specific 

measure that supports safer crowd management and helps reduce street-level impact. We 

are committed to working collaboratively with the council and relevant teams to meet all 

licensing objectives. 

 

 

Kind regards, 

Pankajkumar Kanani 

 

On Fri, Dec 12, 2025 at 7:11 AM Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> wrote: 

mailto:Licensing@haringey.gov.uk


Dear Sir/Madam, 

  

See representation below. 

Regards 

Daliah Barrett 

Licensing Team Leader 

  

From: Craig Bellringer <Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk>  

Sent: 11 December 2025 20:42 

To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Tottenham Post Office, Post 

Office, 824-828 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 0EZ (WK/642692) 

  

Hi,  

  

The Noise and Licensing team are in the view the licensed premises should remain open 

within their licenced opening hours Monday to Sunday until 00.00 and no extensions to 

opening hours.  

  

I wish to object to this application on the basis of the following licensing objectives: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Public Safety 

  

The premises are located within Northumberland Park ward on a busy high road, which 

experiences significant footfall and congestion during Tottenham Hotspur fixtures, boxing 

events, concerts, and other large-scale gatherings. This area is already subject to ongoing 

challenges and is well documented by the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) team for issues 

including street drinking, late-night noise, violent incidents, and drug-related activity. 

The proposed extension of alcohol sales hours from Monday through Sunday, including 

weekday evenings, is highly likely to increase these existing problems and contribute to 

increased public nuisance and risk to community safety. 

Furthermore, the premises fall within the designated footprint of the Clear, Hold, Build 

(CHB) initiative, designed to address serious and organised crime and reduce ASB through 

a coordinated, multi-agency approach. 

  

Granting extended hours would undermine these efforts and conflict with the objectives of 

this initiative. 

mailto:Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk
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Regards  

  

  

Craig Bellringer 

Senior Noise and Nuisance Officer  

Neighbourhoods & Environments  

  

 

  

1st Floor, New River House, 225 High Road, London, N22 7TR  

  

Craig.Bellringer@haringey.gov.uk 

www.haringey.gov.uk 

twitter@haringeycouncil 

facebook.com/haringeycouncil 

  

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege 

and are intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. 
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Any unauthorised use, retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If 

you have received this email in error, please notify the system administrator at Haringey 

Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your system. Although this e-mail and any 

attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which might affect any 

computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the responsibility of the 

recipient to ensure they are virus free and no responsibility is accepted for any loss or 

damage from receipt or use thereof. All communications sent to or from external third party 

organisations may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant 

legislation. 

 


